
IMPORTANT NOTE:
Read this manual carefully before installing 
or operating your new air conditioning 
unit. Make sure to save this manual for 
future reference.

Please check the applicable models, technical
data, F-GAS(if any) and manufacturer information 
from the “Owner's Manual - Product Fiche ” 
in the packaging of the outdoor unit. 

Owner’s Manual 
AIR-HANDLER AIR CONDITIONERS





INDOOR UNIT PARTS AND MAJOR FUNCTIONS................................08

1. UNIT PARTS.............................................................................................................................................................................08

2. OPERATING CONDITIONS.............................................................................................................................................08

3. FEATURES.................................................................................................................................................................................09

4. ENERGY SAVING TIPS......................................................................................................................................................09

CARE AND MAINTENANCE.................................................................10

TROUBLESHOOTING...........................................................................12

 WARNING

This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced 

This appliance is not intended for use by persons(including children) with reduced physical, sensory
or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision
or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety. Children 
should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given 
supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards 
involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be 
made by children without supervision.

Inside you’ll �nd many helpful hints on how to use and maintain your air conditioner properly. 
Just a little preventive care on your part can save you a great deal of time and money over the 
life of your air conditioner. These instructions may not cover every possible condition of use, so 
common sense and attention to safety is required when installing, operating and maintaining 
this product.

Read This Manual
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WARNINGS FOR PRODUCT USE

• If an abnormal situation arises (like a burning smell), immediately turn o� the unit and disconnect 
the power. Call your dealer for instructions to avoid electric shock, �re or injury.  

• Do not  insert fingers, rods or other objects into the air inlet or outlet. This may cause injury, since 
the fan may be rotating at high speeds. 

• Do not  use flammable sprays such as hair spray, lacquer or paint near the unit. This may cause 
fire or combustion.

• Do not operate the air conditioner in places near or around combustible gases. Emitted gas may 
collect around the unit and cause explosion.

• Do not

• 

• 

Do not  expose your body directly to cool air for a prolonged period of time.
Do not allow children to play with the air conditioner. Children must be supervised around the  
unit at all times.

 operate your air conditioner in a wet room such as a bathroom or laundry room. Too 
much exposure to water can cause electrical components to short circuit.

WARNING

This symbol indicates the 
possibility of personnel 
injury or loss of life.

This symbol indicates the 
possibility of personnel 
injury or loss of life.

CAUTION

This symbol indicates the 
possibility of property damage 
or serious consequences.

This symbol addresses 
practices not related to 
physical injury.

NOTICE

• Do not  clean the air conditioner with combustible cleaning agents. Combustible cleaning agents 
can cause �re or deformation.

WARNING FOR CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

• Turn o� the device and disconnect the power before cleaning. Failure to do so can cause  electrical  
shock.

• Do not clean the air conditioner with excessive amounts of water.

• 

• 

• 

If the air conditioner is used together with burners or other heating devices, thoroughly ventilate 
the room to avoid oxygen de�ciency and carbon monoxide build up. 
In certain environments, such as kitchens, server rooms, etc., the use of specially designed 
air-conditioning units is highly recommended.
Improper installation, adjustment, alteration, service or maintenance can cause property damage, 
personal injury or loss of life. Installation and service must be performed by a licensed professional 
HVAC installer or equivalent, service agency, or the gas supplier.

To prevent injury to the user or other people and property damage, the instructions shown here 
must be followed. Incorrect operation due to ignoring of instructions may cause harm or damage. 
The level of risk is shown by the following indications.
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 CAUTION

• Turn o� the air conditioner and disconnect the power if you are not going to use it for a long time.
• Turn o� and unplug the unit during storms.
• Make sure that water condensation can drain unhindered from the unit.
• Do not operate the air conditioner with wet hands. This may cause electric shock.
• Do not  use device for any other purpose than its intended use.
• Do not  climb onto or place objects on top of the outdoor unit. 
• 

• 

Do not  allow the air conditioner to operate for long periods of time with doors or windows open, 
or if the humidity is very high.

TAKE NOTE OF FUSE SPECIFICATIONS

The air conditioner’s circuit board (PCB) is designed with a fuse to provide overcurrent 
protection. This Fuse MUST be replaced with identical component. 
The specifications of the fuse are printed on the circuit board ,examples of such are 
T5A/250VAC and T10A/250VAC.

• 

• If connecting power to �xed wiring, an all-pole disconnection device which has at least 3mm
clearances in all poles, and have a leakage current that may exceed 10mA, the residual current
device(RCD) having a rated residual operating current not exceeding 30mA, and disconnection
must be incorporated in the �xed wiring in accordance with the wiring rules.

All wiring must be properly arranged to ensure that the control board cover can close properly. If 
the control board cover is not closed properly, it can lead to corrosion and cause the connection
points on the terminal to heat up, catch �re, or cause electrical shock. 

ELECTRICAL WARNINGS
• Only use the specified power cord. If the power cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the 

manufacturer, its service agent or similarly quali�ed persons in order to avoid a hazard. 
• Keep power plug clean. Remove any dust or grime that accumulates on or around the plug. Dirty 

plugs can cause �re or electric shock.
• 

• 

• 

• 
• 

Do not  pull power cord to unplug unit. Hold the plug firmly and pull it from the outlet. Pulling 
directly on the cord can damage it, which can lead to fire or electric shock.
Do not modify the length of the power supply cord or use an extension cord to power the unit.  
Do not share the electrical outlet with other appliances. Improper or insu�cient power supply 
can cause �re or electrical shock.

For all electrical work, follow all local and national wiring standards, regulations, and the 
Installation Manual.  Connect cables tightly, and clamp them securely to prevent external forces 
from damaging the terminal. Improper electrical connections can overheat and cause �re, and may 
also cause shock. All electrical connections must be made according to the Electrical Connection 
Diagram located on the panels of the indoor and outdoor units.

The product must be properly grounded at the time of installation, or electrical shock may occur. 

As with any mechanical equipment, contact with sharp sheet metal edges can result in personal 
injury. Take care while handling this equipment and wear gloves and protective clothing.
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 WARNINGS FOR PRODUCT INSTALLATION

1. Installation must be performed by an authorized dealer or specialist. Defective installation can 

Excessive Weight Hazard - Use two or more people when moving and installing the unit. Failure 
to do so can result in back or other type of injury.

cause water leakage, electrical shock, or �re. 
2. Installation must be performed according to the installation instructions. Improper installation  

can cause water leakage, electrical shock, or �re. 
(In North America,installation must be performed in accordance with the requirement of NEC  
and CEC by authorized personnel only.)

3. Contact an authorized service technician for repair or maintenance of this unit. This appliance 
shall be installed in accordance with national wiring regulations.

4. Only use the included accessories, parts, and speci�ed parts for installation. Using non-standard 
parts can cause water leakage, electrical shock, �re, and can cause the unit to fail. 

5.

6.

 Install the unit in a �rm location that can support the unit’s weight. If the chosen location cannot 
support the unit’s weight, or the installation is not done properly, the unit may drop and cause 
serious injury and damage.

7.

8.

9.
10.

11.

12.

Do not turn on the power until all work has been completed.
When moving or relocating the air conditioner, consult experienced service technicians for 
disconnection and reinstallation of the unit.
How to install the appliance to its support, please read the information for details in "indoor unit 
installation" and "outdoor unit installation" sections .

For units that have an auxiliary electric heater, do not install the unit within 1 meter (3 feet) of   
any combustible materials. 
Do not  install the unit in a location that may be exposed to combustible gas leaks. If combustible   
gas accumulates around the unit, it may cause �re.

Install drainage piping according to the instructions in this manual. Improper drainage may 
cause water damage to your home and property. 
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NOTICE

MODEL

PRESSURE

The allowed static pressure range of the air conditioner on site is 0-0.80 in-H2O (0-200 Pa).

18-24K
0.10 in-H2O (25Pa) 0.15 in-H2O (37Pa) 0.20 in-H2O (50Pa)

30-36K 48-60K

NOTE ABOUT FLUORINATED GASSES (NOT APPLICABLE TO THE UNIT USING R290 
REFRIGERANT)

1.   This air-conditioning unit contains fluorinated greenhouse gasses. For speci�c information on the 
type of gas and the amount, please refer to the relevant label on the unit itself or the
 “Owner's Manual - Product Fiche ” in the packaging of the outdoor unit. (European Union  
products only).  

2.
  

Installation, service, maintenance and repair of this unit must be performed by a certified 
technician. 

3.
 Product uninstallation and recycling must be performed by a certified technician.

4.   For equipment that contains �uorinated greenhouse gases in quantities of 5 tonnes of CO2 
equivalent or more, but of less than 50 tonnes of CO2 equivalent, If the system has a leak-
detection system installed, it must be checked for leaks at least every 24 months. 

5.
  

When the unit is checked for leaks, proper record-keeping of all checks is strongly recommended.
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INDOOR UNIT PARTS AND MAJOR FUNCTIONS

Unit Parts Operating Conditions

Use the system under the following temperatures for safe and 
e�ective operation. If the air conditioner is used under di�erent 
conditions, it may malfunction or become less e�cient.

COOL mode HEAT mode DRY mode

Room Temperature
16°C - 32°C
(60°F - 90°F)

0°C - 30°C
(32°F - 86°F)

10°C - 32°C
(50°F - 90°F)

Outdoor 
Temperature

0°C - 50°C
(32°F - 122°F)

-15°C - 24°C
(5°F - 75°F)

0°C - 50°C
(32°F - 122°F)

 0°C - 52°C
(32°F - 126°F)

(For special
tropical models)

 0°C - 52°C
(32°F - 126°F)

(For special
tropical models)

-15°C - 50°C
(5°F - 122°F)

(For models with 
low temp. cooling 
systems.)

FOR OUTDOOR UNITS WITH AUXILIARY ELECTRIC HEATER  

   When outside temperature is below 0°C(32°F ), we strongly 
recommend keeping the outdoor unit powered at all times to 
prevent damage to equipment.

NOTICE

Room relative humidity less than 80%. If the air conditioner operates in excess of this �gure, 
the surface of the air conditioner may attract condensation. 
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Room 
Temperature 16°C-32°C (60°F-90°F)  0°C-30°C

 (32°F-86°F) 
10°C-32°C (50°F-90°F)

Outdoor 
Temperature

18°C-43°C (64°F-109°F)

-7°C-24°C
(19°F-75°F)

 11°C-43°C (52°F-109°F) 
-7°C-43°C (19°F-109°F) 

(For models with low-temp cooling systems) 18°C-43°C (64°F-109°F)

18°C-52°C (64°F-126°F) 
 (For special tropical models)

18°C-52°C (64°F-126°F)  
(For special tropical models)

COOL mode HEAT mode DRY mode

Fixed-speed Type

Inverter Split Type

Air outlet

Air inlet
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TO FURTHER OPTIMIZE THE PERFORMANCE OF YOUR UNIT, DO THE FOLLOWING:

• Keep doors and windows closed.
• Limit energy usage by using TIMER ON and TIMER OFF functions.
• Do not block air inlets or outlets.
• Regularly inspect and clean air �lters.

Energy Saving Tips

• DO NOT set the unit to excessive temperature levels. 
• While cooling, close the curtains to avoid direct sunlight. 
• Doors and windows should be kept closed to keep cool or warm air in the room. 
• 
• 

DO NOT place objects near the air inlet and outlet of the unit.
Replace the air �lter every 30 to 90 days depending on thickness and MERV. 

 

Features

Refrigerant Leak Detection System (some models)

In the event of a refrigerant leak, the LCD screen will display “EL0C” and the LED indicator light will �ash.    

Closing curtains during 
heating also helps keep the heat in  

Doors and windows 
should be kept closed  

The default temperature of the �rst power-on is set to 16 degrees for refrigeration and 30 degrees for 
heating. When the temperature stops, the temperature is set at the room temperature at that time. 

NOTICE

1. Under normal working conditions, the switch, wind speed and temperature can not be 
     adjusted by remote control.
2. Requirements of wire controller: Control AXU function for live heating.
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CARE AND MAINTENANCE

Cleaning Your Indoor Unit

NOTICE

Replace the air �lter every 30 to 90 days 
depending on MERV rating.

Air �lter
cover plate

Air �lter

BEFORE CLEANING OR MAINTENANCE

Always turn o� your air conditioner system and disconnect its power supply before cleaning 
or maintenance.

 CAUTION

Only use a soft, dry cloth to wipe the unit clean. If the unit is especially dirty, you can use a cloth
soaked in warm water to wipe it clean.  
• Do not use chemicals or chemically treated cloths to clean the unit. 

• Do not use benzene, paint thinner, polishing powder or other solvents to clean the unit. They can 
cause the plastic surface to crack or deform. Use of volatile cleaners may cause �re, resulting in injury 
or death. 

• 

• 
• 

Do not use water hotter than 40°C (104°F) to clean the front panel. This can cause the panel 
to deform or become discolored.
DO NOT wash the unit under running water. Doing so creates an electrical hazard.
Clean the unit using a damp, lint-free cloth and neutral detergent. Dry the unit with a dry, 
lint-free cloth. 

• Contact an authorized service technician for repair or maintenance. Improper repair and 
maintenance may cause water leakage, electrical shock, or �re, and may void your warranty.    

• DO NOT substitute a blown fuse with a higher or lower amperage rating fuse, as this may cause 
circuit damage or an electrical �re. Replacement Fuse must be identical to one removed.

 

• Make sure the drain hose is set up according to the instructions. Failure to do so could cause 
leakage and result in personal property damage, �re and electric shock.   

• Make sure that all wires are connected properly. Failure to connect wires according to 
instructions can result in electrical shock or �re.  
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Maintenance – Long Periods of Non-Use  

If you plan not to use your air conditioner for an extended period of time, do the following: 

Clean all �lters Turn on FAN function until 
unit dries out completely

Maintenance – Pre-Season Inspection 

After long periods of non-use, or before periods of frequent use, do the following: 

Check for damaged wires Clean all �lters Check for leaks

Make sure nothing is blocking all air inlets and outlets

 CAUTION
• Before changing the �lter or cleaning, turn o� the unit and disconnect its power supply.  
• When removing �lter, do not touch metal parts in the unit. The sharp metal edges can cut you.
• Do not use water to clean the inside of the indoor unit. This can destroy insulation and cause 

electrical shock.  
• Do not expose �lter to direct sunlight when drying. This can shrink the �lter. 
• Any maintenance and cleaning of outdoor unit should be performed by an authorized dealer 

or a licensed service provider.  
• Any unit repairs should be performed by an authorized dealer or a licensed service provider.   
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Common Issues

The following problems are not a malfunction and in most situations will not require repairs.

Issue Possible Causes

Unit does not turn 
on when pressing
ON/OFF button  

The Unit has a 3-minute protection feature that prevents the unit from overloading. 
The unit cannot be restarted within three minutes of being turned o�.  

The unit may change its setting to prevent frost from forming on the unit. 
Once the temperature increases, the unit will start operating in the 
previously selected mode again. 
The set temperature has been reached, at which point the unit turns o� the 
compressor. The unit will continue operating when the temperature 
fluctuates again.  

The indoor unit
emits white mist 

In humid regions, a large temperature di�erence between the room’s air 
and the conditioned air can cause white mist. 

Both the indoor and 
outdoor units emit 
white mist  

When the unit restarts in HEAT mode after defrosting, white mist may be 
emitted due to moisture generated from the defrosting process.  

TROUBLESHOOTING

The unit changes from 
COOL/HEAT mode to 
FAN mode   

The indoor unit makes 
noises A squeaking sound may occur after running the unit in HEAT mode due to 

expansion and contraction of the unit’s plastic  parts.

Both the indoor unit 
and outdoor unit make 
noises  

Low hissing sound during operation: This is normal and is  caused by refrigerant 
gas flowing through both indoor and outdoor units. 

Low hissing sound when the system starts, has just stopped running, or is 
defrosting: This noise is normal and is caused by the refrigerant gas stopping or 
changing direction.  

Squeaking sound: Normal expansion and contraction of  plastic and metal parts 
caused by temperature changes during operation can cause squeaking noises. 

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

If any of the following conditions occurs, turn o� your unit immediately!
• You smell a burning odor
• The unit emits loud or abnormal sounds
• A power fuse blows or the circuit breaker frequently trips
• Water or other objects fall into or out of the unit
DO NOT ATTEMPT TO FIX THESE YOURSELF! CONTACT AN AUTHORIZED
SERVICE PROVIDER IMMEDIATELY!

Cooling and Heating Models: If the Operation light and PRE-DEF (Pre-heating/
Defrost) indicators are lit up, the outdoor temperature is too cold and the unit’s 
anti-cold wind is activated in order to defrost the unit.  
In Cooling-only Models: If the “Fan Only” indicator is lit up, the outdoor 
temperature is too cold and the unit’s anti-freeze protection is activated in 
order to defrost the unit. 

A squeaking sound is heard when the system is OFF or in COOL mode. The 
noise is also heard when the drain pump (optional) is in operation. 
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NOTICE

Issue Possible Causes

The outdoor unit
makes noises 

The unit will make di�erent sounds based on its current operating mode. 

Dust is emitted from 
either the indoor or 
outdoor unit   

The unit may accumulate dust during extended periods of non-use, which will be 
emitted when the unit is turned on. This can be mitigated by covering the unit during 
long periods of inactivity.   

The unit emits a
bad odor 

The unit may absorb odors from the environment (such as furniture, cooking, 
cigarettes, etc.) which will be emitted during operations.  

The unit’s filters have become moldy and should be cleaned.

The fan of the outdoor 
unit does not operate  During operation, the fan speed is controlled to optimize product operation. 

If problem persists, contact a local dealer. Provide them with a detailed description of the 
unit malfunction as well as your model number.

Troubleshooting

When troubles occur, please check the following points before contacting a repair company.

Problem Possible Causes Solution

Poor Cooling
Performance 

Temperature setting may be higher 
than ambient room temperature  Lower the temperature setting

The heat exchanger on the indoor 
or outdoor unit is dirty  

Clean the a�ected heat exchanger

The air �lter is dirty Remove the filter and clean it according to 
instructions 

The air inlet or outlet of either 
unit is blocked 

Turn the unit o�, remove the obstruction 
and turn it back on 

Doors and windows are open Make sure that all doors and windows are 
closed while operating the unit  

Excessive heat is generated
by sunlight 

Close windows and curtains during periods 
of high heat or bright sunshine  

Too many sources of heat in the 
room (people, computers, 
electronics, etc.)   

Reduce amount of heat sources

Low refrigerant due to leak
or long-term use 

Check for leaks, re-seal if necessary and 
top o� refrigerant 
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Problem Possible Causes Solution

The unit is not
working 

Power failure Wait for the power to be restored 

The power is turned o� Turn on the power

The fuse is burned out Replace the fuse

The Unit’s 3-minute protection
has been activated 

Wait three minutes after restarting 
the unit 

Timer is activated Turn timer o�

The unit starts and
stops frequently 

There’s too much or too little
refrigerant in the system 

Check for leaks and recharge the 
system with refrigerant.  

Incompressible gas or moisture 
has entered the system.  

Evacuate and recharge the system 
with refrigerant 

The compressor is broken Replace the compressor

The voltage is too high or
too low 

Install a manostat to regulate the 
voltage 

Poor heating
performance 

The outdoor temperature is
extremely low 

Use auxiliary heating device 

Cold air is entering through
doors and windows 

Make sure that all doors  and 
windows are closed during use    

Low refrigerant due to leak or
long-term use 

Check for leaks, re-seal if necessary 
and top o� refrigerant  

System circuit is blocked
Determine which circuit is blocked and 
replace the malfunctioning piece of 
equipment 
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The design and specifications are subject to change without prior notice for 
product improvement. Consult with the sales agency or manufacturer for details.
Any updates to the manual will be uploaded to the service website, please check
for the latest version.



CLIMATISEURS

REMARQUE IMPORTANTE :

Veuillez vérifier les modèles, les données techniques, 
le gaz F-GAS et les informations du fabricant 
applicables dans le « Manuel d’Utilisateur - Fiche de 
produit » dans l’emballage de l’unité extérieure. 

Lisez attentivement ce manuel avant 
d’installer ou d’utiliser votre nouveau 
climatiseur. Veillez à conserver ce 
manuel pour toute référence ultérieure.

Manuel d’Utilisateur
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Lisez ce manuel
Vous y trouverez de nombreux conseils utiles en matière de méthodes d’utilisation et 
d’entretien corrects de votre climatiseur. Un petit entretien préventif assuré par vous peut vous 
faire gagner beaucoup de temps et d'argent pendant la durée de vie de votre climatiseur. Ces 
instructions peuvent ne pas couvrir toutes les conditions d'utilisation possibles, il faut une 
bonne connaissance et prêter attention à la sécurité lors de l'installation, de l'utilisation et de la 
maintenance de ce produit.

AVERTISSEMENT

Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants à partir de 8 ans, des personnes ayant des 
capacités physiques, mentales ou sensorielles limitées, ainsi qu'un manque d'expérience ou 
de connaissances, uniquement si elles ont reçu au préalable des consignes concernant la 
sécurité de fonctionnement, si elles sont surveillées et à condition qu'elles comprennent les 
dangers inhérents à l'usage de cet appareil. Assurez-vous que les enfants ne jouent pas avec 
cet appareil. Le nettoyage et la maintenance par l’utilisateur ne doivent pas être effectués par 
des enfants sans surveillance.
Cet appareil n’est pas destiné à être utilisé par des personnes (y compris des enfants) 
ayant des capacités physiques ou mentales physiques ou mentales réduites, ou manquant 
d’expérience et de connaissances, à moins qu’une personne responsable de leur sécurité 
ne les ait supervisées ou instruites. Les enfants doivent être surveillés pour assurer qu’ils ne 
jouent pas avec l’appareil.
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PRÉCAUTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ
Pour éviter tout risque de blessure pour l’utilisateur ou d’autres personnes, ainsi que pour les 
dommages matériels, il faut suivre les instructions présentées ici. L’opération incorrecte dû au 
non-respect des instructions peut entraîner des blessures ou des dommages. Le niveau de 
risque est indiqué par les indications suivantes.

 AVERTISSEMENT  ATTENTION REMARQUE

Ce symbole indique la 
possibilité de blessures ou de 
pertes de vie.

Ce symbole indique la 
possibilité de dommages 
matériels ou de conséquences 
graves.

Ce symbole concerne les 
pratiques qui ne sont pas liées 
aux blessures physiques.

AVERTISSEMENTS POUR L’UTILISATION DU PRODUIT

• En cas d’anomalie (comme une odeur de brûlure), il faut éteindre immédiatement l’unité et
débrancher l’alimentation. Appelez votre revendeur pour des instructions afin d’éviter le choc
électrique, l’incendie ou les blessures.

• N’insérez pas les doigts, les tiges ou autres objets dans l’entrée ou la sortie d’air. Cela peut causer
des blessures, car le ventilateur peut tourner à haute vitesse.

• N’utilisez pas de sprays inflammables tels que la laque pour les cheveux, la laque ou la peinture
près de l’unité. Cela peut provoquer un incendie ou une combustion.

• Ne faites pas fonctionner le climatiseur à proximité ou autour des gaz combustibles. Les gaz émis
peuvent s’accumuler autour de l’unité et provoquer une explosion.

• Ne faites pas fonctionner le climatiseur dans une pièce humide telle qu'une salle de bain ou une
buanderie. Une exposition excessive à l’eau peut provoquer un court-circuit des composants
électriques.

• N’exposez pas votre corps directement à l’air frais pendant une période de temps prolongée.
• Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer autour du climatiseur. Les enfants doivent être surveillés à tout

moment autour de l’unité.
• Si le climatiseur est utilisé avec des brûleurs ou d’autres unités de chauffage, aérez entièrement la

salle pour éviter une carence en oxygène et une accumulation de monoxyde de carbone..
• Dans certains environnements, tels que les cuisines, les salles de serveurs, etc., l’utilisation d’unités

de climatisation spécialement conçues est fortement recommandée.
• Une installation, un réglage, une modification, un service ou une maintenance incorrects peuvent

provoquer des dommages matériels, des blessures ou des mortes. L'installation et l'entretien
doivent être effectués par un installateur professionnel agréé HVAC ou équivalent, une agence de
service ou le fournisseur de gaz.

AVERTISSEMENT POUR LE NETTOYAGE ET LA MAINTENANCE

• Éteignez le dispositif et débranchez l’alimentation avant le nettoyage. La négligence de cette
opération peut provoquer un choc électrique.

• Ne nettoyez pas le climatiseur avec des quantités excessives d’eau.
• Ne nettoyez pas le climatiseur avec des produits de nettoyage inflammables. Les produits de

nettoyage combustibles peuvent provoquer un incendie ou une déformation.



� �

Précautions de 
sécurité

Page 5

 ATTENTION

• Éteignez le climatiseur et débranchez l’alimentation si vous ne l’utilisez pas pendant une longue
période.

• Éteignez et débranchez l’unité pendant les tempêtes.
• Assurez-vous que la condensation de l’eau puisse s’écouler sans entrave de l’unité.
• Ne faites pas fonctionner le climatiseur avec les mains mouillées. Cela peut provoquer un choc

électrique.
• N’utilisez pas l’unité à d’autres fins que l’utilisation prévue.
• Ne montez pas sur ou ne placez pas des objets sur le dessus de l’unité extérieure.
• Ne laissez pas le climatiseur fonctionner pendant de longues périodes avec des portes ou des

fenêtres ouvertes, ou lorsque l’humidité est très élevée.
• Comme pour tout équipement mécanique, le contact avec des bords de tôle tranchants peut

entraîner des blessures corporelles. Faites attention lors des opération de cet équipement et portez
des gants et des vêtements de protection.

AVERTISSEMENTS ÉLECTRIQUES

• Utilisez uniquement le câble d’alimentation spécifié. Si le câble d’alimentation est endommagé, ce
câble doit être remplacé par le fabricant, son agent de service ou des personnes de qualification
similaire pour éviter tout risque.

• Gardez la fiche d’alimentation propre. Enlevez toute la poussière ou la saleté s’accumulant sur ou
autour de la fiche. Des fiches sales peuvent provoquer un incendie ou un choc électrique.

• Ne tirez pas le câble d’alimentation pour débrancher l’unité. Tenez fermement la fiche et retirer-
la de la prise. Le tirage direct sur le câble peut l’endommager, et provoquer un incendie ou un choc
électrique.

• Ne modifiez pas la longueur du câble d’alimentation ou n’utilisez pas un câble de rallonge pour
alimenter l’unité.

• Ne partagez pas la prise électrique avec d’autres appareils. Alimentation incorrecte ou insuffisante
peut provoquer un incendie ou un choc électrique.

• Le produit doit être mis à la terre au moment de l’installation, sinon, le choc électrique peut-être se
produire.

• Pour tous les opérations sous tension, veuillez suivre toutes les normes de câblage locales et
nationales, les réglementations et le manuel d’installation.  Connectez les câbles étroitement et les
serrez fermement pour éviter que des forces externes n’endommagent le terminal. Des connexions
électriques incorrectes peuvent surchauffer et provoquer un incendie, ainsi que des chocs. Tous
les raccordements électriques doivent être effectués conformément au schéma de raccordement
électrique situé sur les panneaux des unités intérieures et extérieures.

• Tout le câblage doit être correctement disposé pour que le couvercle du panneau de commande
puisse se fermer correctement. Si le couvercle du panneau de commande n’est pas correctement
fermé, cela peut entraîner de la corrosion et provoquer les points de connexion sur la borne à
chauffer, s’enflammer ou provoquer un choc électrique.

• Si vous raccordez l’alimentation à un câblage fixe, un dispositif de déconnexion tout pôle ayant au
moins 3mm d’espacement dans tous les pôles et un courant de fuite pouvant dépasser 10mA, le
dispositif à courant différentiel résiduel ayant un courant de fonctionnement résiduel nominal ne
dépassant pas 30mA, et la déconnexion doit être intégrée au câblage fixe conformément aux règles
de câblage.

PRENEZ NOTE DES SPÉCIFICATIONS DU FUSIBLE
La carte de circuit imprimé du climatiseur est conçue avec un fusible pour fournir une protection 
contre les surintensités. Ce fusible DOIT être remplacé par un composant identique. 
Les spécifications du fusible sont imprimées sur la carte de circuit, par exemple T5A/250VAC et 
T10A/250VAC.
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 AVERTISSEMENTS POUR L’INSTALLATION DU PRODUIT

1. L’installation doit être effectuée par un revendeur agréé ou un spécialiste. Une installation
défectueuse peut provoquer une fuite d’eau, un choc électrique ou un incendie.

2. L’installation doit être effectuée conformément aux instructions d’installation. Une installation
incorrecte peut provoquer une fuite d’eau, un choc électrique ou un incendie.
(En Amérique du Nord, l’installation doit être uniquement effectuée conformément aux exigences
de NEC et CEC par un personnel autorisé.)

3. Contactez un technicien de service autorisé pour la réparation ou la maintenance de la présente
unité. L’appareil doit être installé conformément aux réglementations de câblage nationales.

4. Utilisez uniquement les accessoires et les pièces fournis, ainsi que les outils spécifiés pour
l’installation. L’utilisation de pièce non standard peut provoquer des fuites d’eau, des chocs
électriques, des incendies et des dommages à l’unité.

5. Installez l’unité dans un emplacement ferme étant capable de supporter son poids. Si
l’emplacement choisi ne peut pas supporter le poids de l’unité ou si l’installation n’est pas
effectuée correctement, l’unité peut tomber et subir des blessures graves et des dommages.

6. Installez la tuyauterie de drainage conformément aux instructions de ce manuel. Un drainage
insuffisant peut provoquer des dégâts d’eau à votre maison et vos biens.

7. Pour les unités équipées d’un chauffage électrique auxiliaire, ne pas installer l’appareil à moins de
1 mètre (3 pieds) de tout matériau combustible.

8. N’installez pas l’unité dans un endroit pouvant être exposé à fuite des gaz combustibles. Si le gaz
combustible s’accumule autour de l'unité, cela peut provoquer l’incendie.

9. Ne démarrez pas l’unité que lorsque tous les travaux sont terminés.
10. Lors du déplacement de climatiseur, consultez des techniciens de service expérimentés pour le

débrancher et le réinstaller.
11. Pour installer l’unité sur son support, veuillez lire les informations pour plus de détails dans les

sections « Installation de l’unité intérieure » et « Installation de l’unité extérieure » ;
12. Risque de poids excessif - Faites appel à deux personnes ou plus pour déplacer et installer l'unité.

Le non-respect de cette consigne peut entraîner des blessures au dos ou d'autres types.



� �

Précautions de 
sécurité

Page 7

REMARQUE SUR LES GAZ FLUORÉS (NON APPLICABLE À L'UNITÉ UTILISANT LE 
RÉFRIGÉRANT R290)
1. Ce climatiseur contient des gaz de serre fluorés. Pour des informations spécifiques sur le type

de gaz et la quantité, veuillez-vous reporter à l’étiquette appropriée sur l’unité ou au « Manuel
Utilisateur - Fiche du produit » dans l'emballage de l’unité extérieure. (Produits uniquement de
l’Union Européenne).

2. L’installation, le service, la maintenance et la réparation de l’unité doivent être effectués par un
technicien certifié.

3. Le démontage et le recyclage du produit doivent être effectués par un technicien certifié.
4. Pour les équipements contenant des gaz à effet de serre fluorés en quantités de 5 tonnes de CO2

équivalentes ou plus, mais de moins de 50 tonnes de CO2, si le système dispose un système de
détection de fuite, il doit être vérifié pour les fuites au moins tous les 24 mois.

5. Lorsque l’unité est vérifiée pour les fuites, il est fortement recommandé de conserver un
enregistrement de toutes les vérifications.

REMARQUE

La plage de pression statique autorisée pour le climatiseur sur site est de 0-0,80 in-H2O (0-200 Pa).

MODÈLE 18-24K 30-36K 48-60K
PRESSION 0,10 in-H2O (25Pa) 0,15 in-H2O (37Pa) 0,20 in-H2O (50Pa)
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POUR OPTIMISER DAVANTAGE LES PERFORMANCES DE VOTRE UNITÉ, PROCÉDEZ 
COMME SUIT :
• Gardez les portes et les fenêtres fermées.
• Limitez la consommation d’énergie en utilisant les fonctions TIMER ON (Démarrage de

minuterie) et TIMER OFF (Arrêt de minuterie).
• Ne bloquez pas les entrées ou les sorties d’air.
• Inspectez et nettoyez régulièrement les filtres d’air.

Caractéristiques
Système de détection de fuite de réfrigérant (certains modèles)
En cas de fuite de réfrigérant, l’écran LCD affichera « EL0C » et le voyant LED clignotera.
La température par défaut de la première mise sous tension est fixée à 16 degrés pour la 
réfrigération et à 30 degrés pour le chauffage. Si elle s'arrête, la température est fixée à la 
température ambiante à ce moment-là. 

REMARQUE
1. Dans des conditions de travail normales, l'interrupteur, la vitesse du vent et la température

ne peuvent pas être réglés par la télécommande.
2. Exigences du contrôleur de câble : Contrôle de la fonction AXU pour le chauffage en direct.

Conseils d’Économie d’Énergie
• NE réglez PAS l’unité à des températures excessives.
• Pendant le refroidissement, fermez les rideaux pour éviter les rayons directs du soleil.
• Les portes et les fenêtres doivent rester fermées pour garder l’air frais ou chaud dans la pièce.
• NE placez PAS d’objets près de l’entrée et de la sortie d’air de l’unité.
• Remplacez le filtre à air tous les 30 à 90 jours selon l'épaisseur et MERV.

La fermeture des rideaux 
pendant le chauffage aide 

également à garder la 
chaleur à l’intérieur

Les portes et les fenêtres 
doivent rester fermées
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ENTRETIEN ET MAINTENANCE

Nettoyage de l’unité intérieure

AVANT NETTOYAGE OU MAINTENANCE

Éteignez toujours votre système de climatisation et débranchez son alimentation électrique 
avant tout nettoyage ou entretien.

• Contactez un technicien de service autorisé pour la réparation ou la maintenance. Une
réparation et un entretien inappropriés peuvent provoquer une fuite d'eau, une décharge
électrique ou un incendie, et peuvent annuler votre garantie.

• NE remplacez PAS un fusible grillé par un fusible d'ampérage supérieur ou inférieur, car
cela pourrait endommager le circuit ou provoquer un incendie électrique. Le fusible de
remplacement doit être identique à celui qui a été retiré.

• Vérifiez que le tuyau de vidange est installé conformément aux instructions. Le non-respect
de cette consigne peut provoquer des fuites et entraîner des dommages matériels, un
incendie ou un choc électrique.

• Vérifiez que tous les câbles sont connectés de manière correcte. Le défaut de connexion des
câbles conformément aux instructions peut entraîner un choc électrique ou un incendie.

 ATTENTION

Utilisez uniquement un chiffon doux et sec pour essuyer l’unité. Si l’unité est trop sale, vous 
pouvez utiliser un chiffon imbibé d’eau tiède pour l’essuyer.  
• N’utilisez pas des produits chimiques ou des chiffons traités chimiquement pour nettoyer

l’unité.
• N’utilisez pas du benzène, du diluant à peinture, de la poudre à polir ou d’autres solvants

pour nettoyer l’unité. Ils peuvent faire craquer ou déformer la surface en plastique.
L'utilisation de nettoyants volatils peut provoquer un incendie et entraîner des blessures ou
la mort.

• N’utilisez pas de l’eau de plus de 40°C (104°F) pour nettoyer le panneau avant. Cela peut
provoquer la déformation ou la décoloration du panneau.

• NE lavez PAS l’unité à l’eau courante. Cela crée un risque électrique.
• Nettoyez l’unité avec un chiffon humide non pelucheux et un détergent neutre. Sécher

l’unité avec un chiffon sec et non pelucheux.

REMARQUE Couvre-
plaque du 
filtre à air

Filtre à air

Remplacez le filtre à air tous les 30 à 90 jours 
en fonction de la classe MERV.



� �

Entretien et 
m

aintenance

Page 11

ATTENTION

• Avant de changer le filtre ou de nettoyer, éteignez l’unité et débranchez son alimentation
électrique.

• Lors du retrait du filtre, ne touchez pas les parties métalliques de l’unité. Les bords
métalliques tranchants peuvent vous couper.

• N’utilisez pas l’eau pour nettoyer l’intérieur de l’unité intérieure. Cela peut détruire l’isolation
et provoquer un choc électrique.

• N’exposez pas le filtre à la lumière directe du soleil lors de la déshumidification. Cela peut
détruire le filtre.

• Toute opération de maintenance et de nettoyage de l’unité extérieure doit être effectuée
par un revendeur agréé ou un fournisseur de services agréé.

• Toute réparation de l’unité doit être effectuée par un revendeur agréé ou un fournisseur de
services agréé.

Maintenance - Non-utilisation pendant une longue période
Si vous prévoyez de ne pas utiliser votre climatiseur pendant une période prolongée, veuillez 
procéder comme suit :

Nettoyez tous les filtres Activez la fonction VENTILATEUR 
jusqu’à ce que l’unité sèche 

complètement

Maintenance – Inspection pré-saison
Après de longues périodes de non-utilisation, ou avant des périodes d'utilisation fréquente, 
procédez comme suit : 

Vérifiez les fils 
endommagés

Nettoyez tous les filtres

Assurez-vous que rien ne bloque toutes les entrées et 
sorties d’air

Vérifiez les fuites
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DÉPANNAGE

PRÉCAUTIONS DE SÉCURITÉ

Si l’une des conditions suivantes se produit, éteignez votre unité immédiatement !
• Vous sentez une odeur de brûlé
• L’unité émet de sons forts ou anormaux
• Un fusible d’alimentation se déclenche ou le disjoncteur se déclenche fréquemment
• De l’eau ou d’autres objets tombent dans ou hors de l’unité
N’ESSAYEZ PAS DE LE RÉPARER PAR VOUS-MÊME ! CONTACTEZ UN FOURNISSEUR DE
SERVICES AUTORISÉ IMMÉDIATEMENT !

Problèmes courants
Les problèmes suivants ne constituent pas un dysfonctionnement et, dans la plupart des cas, 
ne nécessitent aucune réparation.
Problème Causes possibles

L’unité ne fonctionne pas 
lorsque vous appuyez 
sur le bouton ON/OFF 
(MARCHE/ARRÊT)

L’unité a une fonction de protection de 3 minutes, ce qui empêche l’unité de 
surcharger.
L’unité ne peut pas être redémarré dans les trois minutes suivant la mise en arrêt.
Modèles de refroidissement et de chauffage : Si le voyant de fonctionnement et de 
PRE-DEF (Préchauffage/Dégivrage) sont allumés, la température extérieure est trop 
froide et le vent anti-froid de l’unité est activé pour dégivrer l’unité.
Pour les modèles à refroidissement uniquement : Si l’indicateur de « ventilateur 
unique » s’allume, la température extérieure est trop basse et la protection anti-gel 
de l’unité est activée pour dégivrer l’unité.

L’unité passe du 
mode COOL/HEAT 
(REFROIDISSEMENT/
CHAUFFAGE) au mode FAN 
(VENTILATEUR)

L’unité peut changer son réglage pour empêcher la formation de gel sur l’unité. 
Une fois la température est augmentée, l’unité recommencera à fonctionner dans 
le mode précédemment sélectionné.
La température réglée a été atteinte, à partir de laquelle l’unité éteint le 
compresseur. L’unité continuera à fonctionner lorsque la température fluctuera à 
nouveau.

L’unité intérieure émet une 
brume blanche

Dans les régions humides, une grande différence de température entre l’air de la 
chambre et l’air conditionné peut provoquer une brume blanche.

Les unités intérieures et 
extérieures émettent une 
brume blanche

Lorsque l’unité redémarre en mode HEAT (CHAUFFAGE) après le dégivrage, une 
brume blanche peut être émise en raison de l’humidité générée par le processus 
de dégivrage.

L’unité intérieure fait du 
bruit

Un grincement se fait entendre lorsque le système est OFF (ÉTEINT) ou en mode 
COOL (REFROIDISSEMENT). Le bruit est également audible lorsque la pompe de 
drainage (en option) est en service.
Un bruit de grincement peut se produire après avoir fait fonctionner l’unité en 
mode HEAT (CHAUFFAGE) en raison de l’expansion et de la contraction des pièces 
en plastique de l’unité.

L’unité intérieure et l’unité 
extérieure font du bruit

Faible sifflement pendant le fonctionnement : Il est normal et est causé par le gaz 
réfrigérant circulant dans les unités intérieure et extérieure.
Faible sifflement lorsque le système démarre, ou lors d’arrêter de fonctionner ou 
de dégivrer : Ce bruit est normal et provoqué par l’arrêt du gaz réfrigérant ou le 
changement de direction.
Bruit de grincement : L’expansion et la contraction normales des pièces en 
plastique et en métal causées par des changements de température pendant le 
fonctionnement peuvent provoquer des grincements.
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Problème Causes possibles
L’unité extérieure fait du 
bruit

L’unité fera des sons différents en fonction de son mode de fonctionnement 
actuel.

La poussière est émise 
par l’unité intérieure ou 
extérieure

L’unité peut accumuler de la poussière pendant de longues périodes de non-
utilisation, et celle-ci sera émise lorsque l’unité est allumée. Cela peut être atténué 
en couvrant l’unité pendant de longues périodes d’inactivité.

L’unité émet une mauvaise 
odeur

L’unité peut absorber les odeurs de l’environnement (les meubles, la cuisine, les 
cigarettes, etc.) lesquelles seront émises pendant le fonctionnement.
Les filtres de l'unité sont moisis et doivent être nettoyés.

Le ventilateur de l’unité 
extérieure ne fonctionne 
pas

Pendant le fonctionnement, la vitesse du ventilateur est contrôlée pour optimiser 
le fonctionnement du produit.

REMARQUE
Si le problème persiste, contactez un revendeur local. Les rapportez avec une description 
détaillée du dysfonctionnement de l'unité ainsi que votre numéro de modèle.

Dépannage
En cas de problème, vérifiez les points suivants avant de contacter une entreprise de 
réparation.

Problème Causes possibles Solution

Mauvaise 
performance de 
refroidissement

La configuration de la température peut être 
supérieur à la température ambiante Abaissez le réglage de la température

L’échangeur de chaleur de l’unité intérieure 
ou extérieure est sale Nettoyez l'échangeur de chaleur concerné

Le filtre à air est sale Retirez le filtre et le nettoyez conformément 
aux instructions

L’entrée ou la sortie d’air de l’une ou l’autre 
unité est bloqué

Arrêtez l’unité, enlevez l’obstruction et la 
redémarrez

Les portes et les fenêtres sont ouvertes
Assurez-vous que toutes les portes et fenêtres 
soient fermées pendant le fonctionnement 
de l’unité

La chaleur excessive est générée par la 
lumière du soleil

Fermez les fenêtres et les rideaux pendant les 
périodes de forte chaleur ou de soleil

Trop de sources de chaleur dans la pièce 
(les personnes, les ordinateurs, les appareils 
électroniques, etc.)

Réduisez la quantité de sources de chaleur

Faible réfrigérant dû à une fuite ou à une 
utilisation à long terme

Vérifiez s’il y a des fuites, refermez si 
nécessaire et ajoutez du réfrigérant
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Problème Causes possibles Solution

L’unité ne fonctionne pas

Panne de courant Attendre que l’alimentation soit rétablie
L’alimentation est coupée Démarrez l’appareil
Le fusible est sauté Remplacez le fusible
La protection de 3 minutes de l’unité a été 
activée

Attendez trois minutes après le 
redémarrage de l’unité

La minuterie est activée Désactivez la minuterie

L’unité se démarre et 
s’arrête fréquemment

Il y a trop ou peu de réfrigérant dans le 
système

Vérifiez les fuites et rechargez le système 
avec du réfrigérant.

Du gaz ou de l’humidité incompressible est 
entré dans le système.

Évacuez et rechargez le système avec du 
réfrigérant.

Le circuit du système est bloqué Déterminez quel circuit est bloqué et 
remplacez l'équipement défectueux

Le compresseur est cassé Remplacez le compresseur

La tension est trop élevée ou trop basse Installez un manostat pour réguler la 
tension

Mauvaise performance 
de chauffage

La température extérieure est extrêmement 
basse Utilisez un dispositif de chauffage auxiliaire

L’air froid entre par les portes et les fenêtres Assurez-vous que toutes les portes et 
fenêtres soient fermées lors de l'utilisation

Faible réfrigérant dû à une fuite ou à une 
utilisation à long terme

Vérifiez s’il y a des fuites, refermez si 
nécessaire et ajoutez du réfrigérant





La conception et les spécifications sont sujettes à changement sans préavis pour 
l’amélioration du produit. Veuillez consulter l'agence de vente ou le fabricant pour 
plus de détails. Toute mise à jour du manuel sera téléchargée sur le site web du 
service, veuillez vérifier la dernière version.
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